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ness of cities and towns issued for municipal purposes and now 
held by bona fide holders thereof for value, and the issuance of 
funding bonds therefor," 

upon which you request an opinion as to its constitutionality. 
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We can find no provisions IOf the constitution which prohibits the 
enactment of a law providing for the compromise of a debt of this char­
acter. If the original indebtedness incurred by the municipality was for 
a purpose for which it could incur an indebtedness under the laws of this 
state, in our opinion authority could be conferred by a general law, upon 
such municipality to settle said indebtedness by the payment of the sa-me 
in cash or by the issuance of funding bonds; provided, of course, the 
issuance of funding bonds did not exceed the constitutional limitation of 
indebtedness. The reason fo~ failing to pay the original indebtedness 
when due would be immaterial, so long as the indebtedness was incurred 
for a legal purpose for value received, as the municipality would cer­
tainly have the right to settle all its just claims whenever it is in a posi­
tion SIO to do without exceeding the constitutional limit of indebtedness. 
Therefore, the enclosed bill does not appear to violate any constitutional 
provision. 

Very truly~ yours, 
ALBERT J. GALEN, 

Attorney General. 

Sinking Fund, Investment of. County Free High School Trus­
tees, Powers of. Bond Redemption Fund, Use of. 

I. l'vfoney accumulated in a sinking fund may be used for 
the purchase of. bonds, or may be invested in state, county or 
United States bonds. 

2. MoOney in a sinking fund cannot be used for any purpose 
except for that for which it was raised, or for investment in 
any interest bearing securities. . 

Helena, Montana, January 22, 1909. 
Hon. W. E. Harmon, Superintendent of Public Instruction, Helena, Mon­

tana. 
Dear Sir:' 

I am in receipt of letter of the 19th ins., submitting for the considera­
tion of this office the questions: 

1. Can the sinking fund accumulated for the purpose of 
paying for bonds of a county free high school be invested so as 
to draw interest, or shall the same remain idle until the bonds 
become due. 

2. May the money in such sinking fund be used for the pay­
ment of teachers salaries and returned thereto when taxes are' 
collected. 
1. The statute of this state give specific authority fOr the invest­

ment of this sinking fund in state or county warrants, which investment 
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shall be made by the county treasurer, on the request of the board of 
school trustees, (Sec. 1010, Rev. Codes.), or such money may be invested 
in United States bonds, or used foar >the purpose of .purchasing the out­
standing .bonds (1 and 2, Sec. 1009, Rev. Codes.) 

Opinions Attorney General, 1906-'08, p. 211. 
2. There is no auth'ority of law for using the money in a sinking 

fund for ony other purpose than that for which it 'Was raised, ex:cept for 
investment as above indicated. 

Very truly yours, 
ALBERT J. GALEN. 

Attorney General. 

Inmates of Reform School, Age at Which Females May Be 
Discharged Therefrom. Directors of Reform School, Recom­
mendations of as to Discharge. 

Section 9808 of the Revised Codes of :Montana provides that 
ead~ boy or girl committed to the Reform School shall remain 
there until he or she arrjves at the age of 21 years, unless 
paroled or legally discharged; and that it shall be lawful for 
the board, upon recommendation of the director of the Reform 
School, to discharge therefrom any girl who has arrived at 
the age of 18 yeats if, while an il1lTLate, she has deported and 
conducted herself in such manner as to make it reasonably prob­
able that she has reformed and is a proper person to be· dis­
charged. 

Helena, Montana, Jan. 25, 1909. 
Mr. H. W. George, Director, Montana State Reform School, Miles City, 

Montana. 
Dear Sir: 

I am in receipt 'Of your letter of the 22nd inst., requesting an opinion 
as to the age when girls committed to the Reform School should be dis­
charged. You state that some parties contend that they can be kept 
only until eighteen years old. Section 9808 of the Revised Codes of Mon­
tana seems to be very clear upon this question. It provides that each 
hoy or girl committed to the Reform School shall remain there until he 
or she arrive'! at the age of twenty-one years unless paroled or legally 
discharged. Then it provides further that it shall be lawful for the board 
upon tho recommendation of the Director of said school to discharge 
thererrom any girl who has arrived at the age of eighteen years if it be 
madE' to appear that while an inmate she deported and conducted herself 
in such a manner as to make it reas'Onably probable that she· has reform­
ed and is a proper person to be discharged. Under this section, a girl 
cannot be discharged until she is twenty-one, unless she has been reg­
ularly paroled or legally discharged, or the board has authorized her 
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